(the "Library Board") and the financial records are to be consolidated.

The consolidation with the Library Board has resulted in the following:
 Increase to financial assets, liabilities, non-financial assets and accumulated surplus;
 Increase in revenue and expenses;
 Adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus.

During the year, the Peace Regional Waste Management Company adopted public sector
accounting standard 3280, Asset Retirement Obligations, and applied the standard using the
modified retroactive approach with restatement of prior year comparative information.

The Peace Regional Waste Management Company recognized the following to conform to the new
standard, and the Town consolidated their portion of the restatement:

 Asset retirement obligation, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;
 Asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related

tangible capital assets in productive use;
 Accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
 Adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus.

Comparative figures have been restated as follows.

 As Previously
Stated Restatement As Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position

Assets
Cash and temporary investments $ 11,528,252 $ 227,161 $ 11,755,413
Taxes and grants in place of taxes receivable 639,902 - 639,902
Trade and other receivables 6,636,593 12,873 6,649,466
Debt recoverable - local improvements 1,418,423 - 1,418,423
Land held for resale 41,868 - 41,868
Investments 2,566,845 - 2,566,845

22,831,883 240,034 23,071,917
Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,407,502 9,745 3,417,247
Deposit liabilities 54,937 - 54,937
Deferred revenue 3,781,180 472 3,781,652
Employee benefit obligations 246,413 7,294 253,707
Obligations under capital leases 980,753 - 980,753
Long-term debt 22,646,393 - 22,646,393
Asset retirement obligation 3,897,957 (643,553) 3,254,404

35,015,135 (626,042) 34,389,093

Net financial debt (12,183,252) 866,076 (11,317,176)

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets 133,216,618 100,971 133,317,589
Inventory for consumption 1,116,118 - 1,116,118
Prepaid expenses 167,504 - 167,504

$122,316,988 $ 967,047 $123,284,035

29.

TOWN OF PEACE RIVER
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2024

28. RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Consolidated statement of operations and accumulated surplus

Revenues
Net municipal taxes $ 12,288,186 $ - $ 12,288,186
User fees and sales of goods 10,571,706 12,332 10,584,038
Government transfers for operating 4,866,545 67,059 4,933,604
Franchise fees and concession contracts 1,727,177 - 1,727,177
Other 934,181 16,759 950,940
Investment income 649,053 82 649,135
Rentals 428,276 1,098 429,374
Penalties on taxes 354,032 - 354,032
Licenses and permits 165,296 - 165,296
Development levies 2,432 - 2,432

 31,986,884 97,330 32,084,214

Expenses
Transportation services 6,564,836 - 6,564,836
Parks and recreation 4,882,565 - 4,882,565
Protective services 4,445,464 - 4,445,464
Water supply and distribution 4,129,802 - 4,129,802
Administration 2,835,260 - 2,835,260
Waste management 2,783,749 (224,628) 2,559,121
Wastewater treatment and disposal 1,802,787 - 1,802,787
Culture 1,023,911 60,594 1,084,505
Public health services 1,006,862 - 1,006,862
Planning and development 459,770 - 459,770
Council 311,667 - 311,667

 30,246,673 (164,034) 30,082,639

Annual surplus before other income 1,740,211 261,364 2,001,575

Other income
Government transfers for capital 2,484,259 - 2,484,259
Gain (loss) on disposal of tangible capital
assets (244,915) - (244,915)

2,239,344 - 2,239,344

Annual surplus 3,979,555 261,364 4,240,919

Accumulated surplus
Accumulated surplus - Beginning of year $118,337,433 $ 705,683 $119,043,116
Accumulated surplus - End of year $122,316,988 $ 967,047 $123,284,035

30.